




September 10, 1991

Orren E. (Pat) Reames

971 Sunwood Way

Sacramento, CA  95831







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. I-91-289

Dear Mr. Reames:


You have asked the Commission to advise you about your responsibilities as a soon-to-be former state official under the "revolving door" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request for advice is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A) and (D)). 

QUESTION


What restrictions are placed on the employment activities of a former state official?

FACTS


Currently your position with the state is Assistant Director, Department of Transportation, and Project Director/Manager, Western National Transportation Research and Development Center.  Prior to that you were Chief of the Division of Administrative Services.  You anticipate retiring sometime in the latter part of 1991.   You are interested in establishing business relationships in a consulting capacity upon retirement.

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSION

Sections 87401 and 87402


Sections 87401 and 87402 provide restrictions on the activity of state administrative officials after leaving office.  Section 87401 provides:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:


(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.


(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.


In addition, Section 87402 provides:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.


You have asked whether these provisions restrict your ability to participate in proceedings before the Department of Transportation, and if so, in what manner.


As an assistant director of, and project head and division chief for, the Department of Transportation, you are a state administrative official for purposes of the revolving-door provisions of the Act.  Consequently, you are prohibited from representing, aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting other persons for compensation concerning judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings before the Department of Transportation when the State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest and the proceeding is one in which you participated.  


For purposes of Sections 87401 and 87402, "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding" includes: 


[A]ny proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.





Section 87400(c).


Thus, the restrictions of Sections 87401 and 87402 apply only to matters involving a specific party or parties, rather than matters concerning rules of general applicability.  For example, litigation and contracts are the types of matters which typically would come within the definition of "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding."  (Section 87400(c).)  Adoption, amendment or repeal of regulations are examples of actions which are not "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings" covered by these statutes.  


For purposes of Sections 87401 and 87402, you are considered to have "participated" in a proceeding during your tenure in the Department of Transportation if you took part in the proceeding "personally and substantially through decision, approval, disapproval, formal written recommendation, rendering advice on a substantial basis, investigation or use of confidential information."  (Section 87400(d).)  Moreover, as assistant director of, and project head and division chief for, the Department of Transportation, we presume you were substantially involved in all the proceedings in which those employees, who were supervised by you as part of your official duties, were personally and substantially involved.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A-91-033.)  In other words, for purposes of the Act, if you had a supervisory position directly responsible for an employee's activities, you "participated" in the proceeding.  (Blonien Advice Letter, No. A-89-034.)


Current law imposes a lifetime restriction on your participation in certain types of proceedings in which you participated as a division chief, project head, or assistant director.  However, the current revolving door restrictions do not prevent you from representing or assisting any person on a purely volunteer basis.  As long as you do not receive compensation from any source, you do not have a conflict of interest under these provisions.  (See Friedman Advice Letter, No. A-83-214.)  Furthermore, they do not prevent you from representing the state or a state agency.  (Sections 87401 and 87402.)


Section 87403 provides some very narrow exemptions from the revolving door prohibitions contained in Sections 87401 and 87402.  Section 87403(a) allows you to provide expert witness testimony, provided that no compensation is received other than that regularly provided for by law or regulation for witnesses.  If you have questions about application of these exceptions to your specific situation, you should request written advice from the Commission's legal division.

1990 Ethics Legislation:  Section 87406


In 1990, the Legislature enacted a statute imposing 

additional "revolving door" restrictions on state officials.  The provisions of this new law, which are applicable to state agency officials, are contained in Section 87406(d)(1), which states as follows:


No designated employee of a state administrative agency, any officer, employee, or consultant of a state administrative agency who holds a position which entails the making, or participation in the making, of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest, and no member of a state administrative agency, for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  For purposes of this paragraph, an appearance before a state administrative agency does not include an appearance in a court of law, before an administrative law judge, or before the Worker's Compensation Appeals board.  The prohibition of this paragraph shall only apply to designated employees employed by a state administrative agency on or after January 7, 1991.  (Emphasis added.)


Thus, Section 87406(d)(1) prohibits you from appearing before or communicating with the Department of Transportation, and any subdivision thereof, to influence action on "administrative action" (i.e., regulations), permits, licenses, grants, contracts, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  The prohibition extends for one year after leaving state office or employment.  The prohibition does not prevent you from communicating with the Legislature or with other state agencies.  


However, under Section 87406(d)(1), representation must be for compensation.  If you represent a client and do not receive any compensation, this section is not applicable.  Furthermore, an appearance before an administrative law judge is specifically excluded.  If you represent a client before an administrative law judge, the restrictions of this section do not apply.


Section 87406(e) also provides an exception which would permit you to contact the Department of Transportation if you become an officer or employee of another state agency and your contact with the Department of Transportation is on behalf of that agency.  I advise you to contact the Commission's legal division for advice if you are in a situation where one of these exceptions may apply.


I trust this letter answers your general inquiry.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916)322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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